

United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Stephanie N. O'Banion
Acting Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

April 19, 2024

Michael A. Bamberger
DENTONS US, LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

RE: 24-1075 GLBT Youth in IA Schools, etc., et al v. Kimberly Reynolds, et al
24-1082 Penguin Random House, LLC, et al v. John Robbins, et al

Dear Counsel:

The amicus curiae brief of the American Booksellers for Free Expression, Association of American Publishers, Inc., Authors Guild, Inc., Comic Book Legal Defense Fund, Educational Book and Media Association, Freedom to Learn Advocates, Half Price Books, Records, Magazines, Inc., Independent Book Publishers Association, National Press Photographers Association, National Writers Union and Sisters in Crime has been filed. If you have not already done so, please complete and file an Appearance form. You can access the Appearance Form at www.ca8.uscourts.gov/all-forms.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> AND INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Law Has Far Reaching Impact.....	9
II. SF 496 Restricts Constitutionally Protected Speech	14
A. This Is Not a Case About Government Speech	14
B. The Law Does Not Consider the Works as a Whole or their Serious Value, as Required.....	14
C. Even Without Applying the <i>Miller/Ginsberg</i> Test, SF 496 Is Unconstitutional.....	17
III. The Law Is Vague and Overbroad	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d at 266	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	16,18
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	17
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	8
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , No. 1:23-CV-00858-ADA, 2023 WL 6060045 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2023), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	15, 16
<i>Case v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 233</i> , 908 F. Supp. 864 (D. Kan. 1995).....	17
<i>Counts v. Cedarville Sch. Dist.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Ark. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> (1975), 422 U.S. 205.....	8, 9
<i>Fayetteville Pub. Library v. Crawford County</i> , Case No. 5:23-CV-05086, 2023 WL 4845636 (W.D. Ark, July 29, 2023).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) (Stewart, J., concurring)	8, 9,15
<i>GLBT Youth in Iowa Schools Task Force v. Kimberly Reynolds</i> , Case No. 4:23-cv-00474, 4:23-cv-004787, 82023	21

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	19
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. (1997).....	20
<i>Sheck v. Baileyville Sch. Comm.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 679	16
<i>Stephenson v. Davenport Cmty. School Dist.</i> , 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) (Stewart, J., concurring)	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19
<i>Woodis v. Westark Cmty. Coll.</i> , 160 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
Statutes	
Senate File 496.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 702.17.....	7, 17
Rules and Regulations	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 26.1.....	3
Other Authorities	
https://www.salempress.com/critical_insights_handmaids_tale e	12

United States Constitution

First Amendment..... *passim*
Fourteenth Amendment 1
